

**STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups
For Fiscal Year 2023, Fiscal Period 02**

Exhibit F-I-A

059 - Shelby County Schools

| Description | GOVERNMENTAL | | | | PROPRIETARY | FIDUCIARY | ACCOUNT |
|---|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------|
| | General | Special Revenue | Debt Service | Capital Projects | Enterp/ Internal | Trust Agency | GROUPS F/A L/T Dept |
| Assets and Other Debits: | | | | | | | |
| Assets: | | | | | | | |
| Cash | \$62,225,149.22 | \$12,002,043.34 | \$14,303,877.10 | \$13,460,834.17 | \$0.00 | \$2,927,811.13 | \$0.00 |
| Investments | \$10,721.41 | \$183,605.91 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$5,280.96 | \$0.00 |
| Receivables | \$459,104.65 | \$620,015.33 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$20,000.00 | \$0.00 |
| Interfund Receivables | \$207,142.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Inventories | \$102,634.11 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Other Assets | | | | | | | |
| Fixed Assets | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$472,223,807.39 |
| Construction In Progress | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$23,027,722.74 |
| Other Debits: | | | | | | | |
| Amounts Available | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$2,164,535.42 |
| Amounts to be Provided | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$146,865,726.41 |
| Other Debits | | | | | | | |
| Total Assets and Other Debits: | \$63,004,751.39 | \$12,805,664.58 | \$14,303,877.10 | \$13,460,834.17 | \$0.00 | \$2,953,092.09 | \$644,281,791.96 |
| Liabilities and Fund Equity: | | | | | | | |
| Liabilities: | | | | | | | |
| Claims Payable | \$226,474.05 | \$105,832.33 | \$0.00 | \$35,116.25 | \$0.00 | \$670.00 | \$0.00 |
| Interfund Payable | \$0.00 | \$207,142.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Other Liabilities | \$5,699,296.40 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Long-Term Liabilities | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$149,030,261.83 |
| Total Liabilities: | \$5,925,770.45 | \$312,974.33 | \$0.00 | \$35,116.25 | \$0.00 | \$670.00 | \$149,030,261.83 |
| Fund Equity: | | | | | | | |
| Investments in General Fixed Assets | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$495,251,530.13 |
| Contributed Capital | | | | | | | |
| Reserved Fund Balance | \$7,151,768.88 | \$4,421,119.32 | \$0.00 | \$32,785,675.60 | \$0.00 | \$547,375.77 | \$0.00 |
| Unreserved Fund balance | \$49,927,212.06 | \$8,071,570.93 | \$14,303,877.10 | (\$19,359,957.68) | \$0.00 | \$2,405,046.32 | \$0.00 |
| Total Fund Equity: | \$57,078,980.94 | \$12,492,690.25 | \$14,303,877.10 | \$13,425,717.92 | \$0.00 | \$2,952,422.09 | \$495,251,530.13 |
| Total Liabilities and Fund Equity: | \$63,004,751.39 | \$12,805,664.58 | \$14,303,877.10 | \$13,460,834.17 | \$0.00 | \$2,953,092.09 | \$644,281,791.96 |

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

**STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
For Fiscal Year 2023, Fiscal Period 02**

059 - Shelby County Schools

| | GOVERNMENTAL | | | FIDUCIARY | | |
|---|-------------------------|-------------------------|------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------|
| | General | Special Revenue | Debt Service | Capital Projects | Expendable Trust | Total |
| Revenues | | | | | | |
| State Sources | \$23,550,526.00 | \$0.00 | \$277,413.97 | \$3,000,945.81 | \$0.00 | \$26,828,885.78 |
| Federal Sources | \$9,825.29 | \$1,491,870.22 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$1,501,695.51 |
| Local Sources | \$22,718,313.48 | \$2,023,584.44 | \$9,800,326.88 | \$5,423.86 | \$523,109.39 | \$35,070,758.05 |
| Other Sources | \$106,072.55 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$106,072.55 |
| Total Revenues: | \$46,384,737.32 | \$3,515,454.66 | \$10,077,740.85 | \$3,006,369.67 | \$523,109.39 | \$63,507,411.89 |
| Expenditures | | | | | | |
| Instructional Services | \$20,930,393.45 | \$1,849,582.24 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$91,414.54 | \$22,871,390.23 |
| Instructional Support Services | \$6,004,705.38 | \$483,227.47 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$47,588.05 | \$6,535,520.90 |
| Operation & Maintenance Services | \$4,605,376.32 | \$105,251.96 | \$0.00 | \$141,442.80 | \$40,668.75 | \$4,892,739.83 |
| Auxiliary Services | \$3,744,012.90 | \$3,576,483.30 | \$0.00 | \$21,847.46 | \$6,561.08 | \$7,348,904.74 |
| General Administrative Services | \$873,757.90 | \$32,206.29 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$905,964.19 |
| Capital Outlay | \$339,447.18 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$4,698,145.78 | \$0.00 | \$5,037,592.96 |
| Debt Service | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$146,701.60 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$146,701.60 |
| Other Expenditures | \$676,887.05 | \$145,395.75 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$74,276.37 | \$896,559.17 |
| Total Expenditures: | \$37,174,580.18 | \$6,192,147.01 | \$146,701.60 | \$4,861,436.04 | \$260,508.79 | \$48,635,373.62 |
| Other Fund Sources (Uses) | | | | | | |
| Other Fund Sources: | \$373,404.72 | \$151,350.15 | \$0.00 | \$43,638.26 | \$47,572.68 | \$615,965.81 |
| Other Fund Uses: | \$2,963,899.07 | \$65,270.74 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$129,767.50 | \$3,158,937.31 |
| Total Other Fund Sources (Uses): | (\$2,590,494.35) | \$86,079.41 | \$0.00 | \$43,638.26 | (\$82,194.82) | (\$2,542,971.50) |
| Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses: | \$6,619,662.79 | (\$2,590,612.94) | \$9,931,039.25 | (\$1,811,428.11) | \$180,405.78 | \$12,329,066.77 |
| Beginning Fund Balance - October 1: | \$50,459,318.15 | \$15,083,303.19 | \$4,372,837.85 | \$15,237,146.03 | \$2,772,016.31 | \$87,924,621.53 |
| Ending Fund Balance: | \$57,078,980.94 | \$12,492,690.25 | \$14,303,877.10 | \$13,425,717.92 | \$2,952,422.09 | \$100,253,688.30 |

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

**STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual
For Fiscal Year 2023, Fiscal Period 02**

059 - Shelby County Schools

| Description | GENERAL | | VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable) | SPECIAL REVENUE | | VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable) |
|--|-------------------------|-------------------------|--|------------------------|-------------------------|--|
| | Budget | Actual | | Budget | Actual | |
| Revenues | | | | | | |
| State Sources | \$143,357,951.97 | \$23,550,526.00 | (\$119,807,425.97) | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Federal Sources | \$86,598.50 | \$9,825.29 | (\$76,773.21) | \$27,339,355.77 | \$1,491,870.22 | (\$25,847,485.55) |
| Local Sources | \$79,478,055.53 | \$22,718,313.48 | (\$56,759,742.05) | \$11,565,011.05 | \$2,023,584.44 | (\$9,541,426.61) |
| Other Sources | \$330,635.00 | \$106,072.55 | (\$224,562.45) | \$300,599.99 | \$0.00 | (\$300,599.99) |
| Total Revenues: | \$223,253,241.00 | \$46,384,737.32 | (\$176,868,503.68) | \$39,204,966.81 | \$3,515,454.66 | (\$35,689,512.15) |
| Expenditures | | | | | | |
| Instructional Services | \$128,380,445.46 | \$20,930,393.45 | \$107,450,052.01 | \$19,676,057.35 | \$1,849,582.24 | \$17,826,475.11 |
| Instructional Support Services | \$36,937,967.12 | \$6,004,705.38 | \$30,933,261.74 | \$5,616,983.74 | \$483,227.47 | \$5,133,756.27 |
| Operation & Maintenance Services | \$23,351,931.84 | \$4,605,376.32 | \$18,746,555.52 | \$2,163,235.00 | \$105,251.96 | \$2,057,983.04 |
| Auxiliary Services | \$17,515,735.91 | \$3,744,012.90 | \$13,771,723.01 | \$15,409,393.67 | \$3,576,483.30 | \$11,832,910.37 |
| General Administrative Services | \$5,286,320.12 | \$873,757.90 | \$4,412,562.22 | \$448,279.21 | \$32,206.29 | \$416,072.92 |
| Capital Outlay | \$1,966,000.00 | \$339,447.18 | \$1,626,552.82 | \$50,000.00 | \$0.00 | \$50,000.00 |
| Debt Service | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$2,085.00 | \$0.00 | \$2,085.00 |
| Other Expenditures | \$3,816,248.78 | \$676,887.05 | \$3,139,361.73 | \$1,404,489.81 | \$145,395.75 | \$1,259,094.06 |
| Total Expenditures: | \$217,254,649.23 | \$37,174,580.18 | \$180,080,069.05 | \$44,770,523.78 | \$6,192,147.01 | \$38,578,376.77 |
| Other Financing Sources (Uses) | | | | | | |
| Other Financing Sources: | \$3,140,849.52 | \$373,404.72 | (\$2,767,444.80) | \$7,780,731.11 | \$151,350.15 | (\$7,629,380.96) |
| Other Financing Uses: | \$7,197,152.11 | \$2,963,899.07 | \$4,233,253.04 | \$1,873,793.99 | \$65,270.74 | \$1,808,523.25 |
| Total Other Financing Sources (Uses): | (\$4,056,302.59) | (\$2,590,494.35) | \$1,465,808.24 | \$5,906,937.12 | \$86,079.41 | (\$5,820,857.71) |
| Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses: | \$1,942,289.18 | \$6,619,662.79 | \$4,677,373.61 | \$341,380.15 | (\$2,590,612.94) | (\$2,931,993.09) |
| Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1: | \$42,497,443.07 | \$50,459,318.15 | \$7,961,875.08 | \$10,532,990.81 | \$15,083,303.19 | \$4,550,312.38 |
| Ending Fund Balance: | \$44,439,732.25 | \$57,078,980.94 | \$12,639,248.69 | \$10,874,370.96 | \$12,492,690.25 | \$1,618,319.29 |

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

**STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual
For Fiscal Year 2023, Fiscal Period 02**

Exhibit F-III-B

059 - Shelby County Schools

| Description | DEBT SERVICE | | | CAPITAL PROJECTS | | |
|--|------------------------|------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------------|----------------------------------|
| | Budget | Actual | VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable) | Budget | Actual | VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable) |
| Revenues | | | | | | |
| State Sources | \$2,816,264.68 | \$277,413.97 | (\$2,538,850.71) | \$25,858,891.32 | \$3,000,945.81 | (\$22,857,945.51) |
| Federal Sources | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Local Sources | \$14,039,429.59 | \$9,800,326.88 | (\$4,239,102.71) | \$970,882.00 | \$5,423.86 | (\$965,458.14) |
| Other Sources | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Total Revenues: | \$16,855,694.27 | \$10,077,740.85 | (\$6,777,953.42) | \$26,829,773.32 | \$3,006,369.67 | (\$23,823,403.65) |
| Expenditures | | | | | | |
| Instructional Services | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Instructional Support Services | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Operation & Maintenance Services | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$1,475,105.20 | \$141,442.80 | \$1,333,662.40 |
| Auxiliary Services | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$795,592.50 | \$21,847.46 | \$773,745.04 |
| General Administrative Services | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Capital Outlay | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$39,304,393.00 | \$4,698,145.78 | \$34,606,247.22 |
| Debt Service | \$16,493,884.73 | \$146,701.60 | \$16,347,183.13 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Other Expenditures | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Total Expenditures: | \$16,493,884.73 | \$146,701.60 | \$16,347,183.13 | \$41,575,090.70 | \$4,861,436.04 | \$36,713,654.66 |
| Other Financing Sources (Uses) | | | | | | |
| Other Financing Sources: | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$1,641,909.20 | \$43,638.26 | (\$1,598,270.94) |
| Other Financing Uses: | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Total Other Financing Sources (Uses): | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$1,641,909.20 | \$43,638.26 | (\$1,598,270.94) |
| Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses: | \$361,809.54 | \$9,931,039.25 | \$9,569,229.71 | (\$13,103,408.18) | (\$1,811,428.11) | |
| Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1: | \$4,234,265.82 | \$4,372,837.85 | \$138,572.03 | \$13,384,129.66 | \$15,237,146.03 | \$1,853,016.37 |
| Ending Fund Balance: | \$4,596,075.36 | \$14,303,877.10 | \$9,707,801.74 | \$280,721.48 | \$13,425,717.92 | \$13,144,996.44 |

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

**STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual
For Fiscal Year 2023, Fiscal Period 02**

Exhibit F-III-C

059 - Shelby County Schools

| Description | EXPENDABLE TRUST | | VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable) | TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS | | VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable) |
|--|-----------------------|-----------------------|--|---|-------------------------|--|
| | Budget | Actual | | Budget | Actual | |
| Revenues | | | | | | |
| State Sources | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$172,033,107.97 | \$26,828,885.78 | (\$145,204,222.19) |
| Federal Sources | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$27,425,954.27 | \$1,501,695.51 | (\$25,924,258.76) |
| Local Sources | \$3,704,786.00 | \$523,109.39 | (\$3,181,676.61) | \$109,758,164.17 | \$35,070,758.05 | (\$74,687,406.12) |
| Other Sources | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$631,234.99 | \$106,072.55 | (\$525,162.44) |
| Total Revenues: | \$3,704,786.00 | \$523,109.39 | (\$3,181,676.61) | \$309,848,461.40 | \$63,507,411.89 | (\$246,341,049.51) |
| Expenditures | | | | | | |
| Instructional Services | \$995,141.00 | \$91,414.54 | \$903,726.46 | \$149,051,643.81 | \$22,871,390.23 | \$126,180,253.58 |
| Instructional Support Services | \$742,165.00 | \$47,588.05 | \$694,576.95 | \$43,297,115.86 | \$6,535,520.90 | \$36,761,594.96 |
| Operation & Maintenance Services | \$138,590.00 | \$40,668.75 | \$97,921.25 | \$27,128,862.04 | \$4,892,739.83 | \$22,236,122.21 |
| Auxiliary Services | \$28,714.00 | \$6,561.08 | \$22,152.92 | \$33,749,436.08 | \$7,348,904.74 | \$26,400,531.34 |
| General Administrative Services | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$5,734,599.33 | \$905,964.19 | \$4,828,635.14 |
| Capital Outlay | \$30,000.00 | \$0.00 | \$30,000.00 | \$41,350,393.00 | \$5,037,592.96 | \$36,312,800.04 |
| Debt Service | \$2,000.00 | \$0.00 | \$2,000.00 | \$16,497,969.73 | \$146,701.60 | \$16,351,268.13 |
| Other Expenditures | \$920,895.00 | \$74,276.37 | \$846,618.63 | \$6,141,633.59 | \$896,559.17 | \$5,245,074.42 |
| Total Expenditures: | \$2,857,505.00 | \$260,508.79 | \$2,596,996.21 | \$322,951,653.44 | \$48,635,373.62 | \$274,316,279.82 |
| Other Financing Sources (Uses) | | | | | | |
| Other Financing Sources: | \$75,006.00 | \$47,572.68 | (\$27,433.32) | \$12,638,495.83 | \$615,965.81 | (\$12,022,530.02) |
| Other Financing Uses: | \$683,949.00 | \$129,767.50 | \$554,181.50 | \$9,754,895.10 | \$3,158,937.31 | \$6,595,957.79 |
| Total Other Financing Sources (Uses): | (\$608,943.00) | (\$82,194.82) | \$526,748.18 | \$2,883,600.73 | (\$2,542,971.50) | (\$5,426,572.23) |
| Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses: | \$238,338.00 | \$180,405.78 | (\$57,932.22) | (\$10,219,591.31) | \$12,329,066.77 | \$22,548,658.08 |
| Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1: | \$2,508,761.00 | \$2,772,016.31 | \$263,255.31 | \$73,157,590.36 | \$87,924,621.53 | \$14,767,031.17 |
| Ending Fund Balance: | \$2,747,099.00 | \$2,952,422.09 | \$205,323.09 | \$62,937,999.05 | \$100,253,688.30 | \$37,315,689.25 |

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.